September 30, 2016

131,000 — — 131,000

Additional paid-in capital 65,011,000 — 38,000 (6) 65,049,000
Retained earnings 120,611,000 — (1,446,000 )(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8) 119,165,000
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (1,685,000 ) — 1,705,000 (2) 20,000

Treasury stock (at cost)
1,460,284 shares at December
31, 2016 and September 30,
2016

(1,751,000 ) — — (1,751,000 )

Non-controlling interest (997,000 ) 1,768,000 22,000 (5)(6) 793,000
Total stockholders’ equity 181,320,000 1,768,000 319,000 183,407,000
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $237,372,000 $ 1,175,000 $1,779,000 $240,326,000

F-11

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

128

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to Fiscal 2016 are shown in the following
table:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Reported

Pegasus

Deconsolidation
(1)

Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Finance income, net $19,056,000 $ — $ (166,000 )(2)(4) $18,890,000
Personal injury claims income 20,212,000 (20,212,000 ) — —
Disability fee income 4,011,000 — — 4,011,000
Total revenues 43,279,000 (20,212,000 ) (166,000 ) 22,901,000
Forgiveness of non-recourse debt — — — —
Other income (includes ($63,000)
during year ended September 30,
2016 of accumulated other
comprehensive income
reclassification for realized net
(losses) /gains on available for sale
securities).

1,585,000 — 119,000 (6) 1,704,000

44,864,000 (20,212,000 ) (47,000 ) 24,605,000
Expenses:
General and administrative
expenses 36,381,000 (7,151,000 ) 78,000 (2)(6) 29,308,000

Interest expense 9,000 — (9,000 )(2) —
Impairments of consumer
receivables acquired for
liquidation

164,000 — — 164,000

— (10,449,000 ) (102,000 )(6) (10,551,000)

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

129

(Earnings) loss from equity
method investment

36,554,000 (17,600,000 ) (33,000 ) 18,921,000
Income before tax from continuing
operations 8,310,000 (2,612,000 ) (14,000 ) 5,684,000

Income tax expense (benefit) 775,000 242,000 (8) 1,017,000
Income (loss) from continuing
operations 7,535,000 (2,612,000 ) (256,000 ) 4,667,000

Income net of tax from
discontinued operations 2,937,000 — (31,000 )(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8) 2,906,000

Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest 2,612,000 (2,612,000 ) — —

Net income. $7,860,000 $ — $ (287,000 ) $7,573,000
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing Operations $0.41 $0.39
Discontinued Operations $0.24 $0.24

$0.65 $0.63
Diluted earnings per common
share:
Continuing Operations $0.39 $0.37
Discontinued Operations $0.23 $0.24

$0.62 $0.61
Weighted-average shares
outstanding:
Basic 11,996,500 11,996,500
Diluted 12,508,561 12,508,561

F-12

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

130

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to Fiscal 2015 are shown in the
following table:

Consolidated
Statement of
Operations

As
Reported

Pegasus

Deconsolidation
(1)

Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Finance income, net $20,757,000 $ — $(193,000 )(4) $20,564,000
Personal injury claims income 8,482,000 (8,482,000 ) — —
Disability fee income 1,434,000 — — 1,434,000
Total revenues 30,673,000 (8,482,000 ) (193,000 ) 21,998,000
Forgiveness of non-recourse debt — — — —
Other income (includes ($155,000) during
year ended September 30, 2015 of
accumulated other comprehensive income
reclassification for realized net (losses)
/gains on available for sale securities).

1,687,000 — (118,000 )(6) 1,569,000

32,360,000 (8,482,000 ) (311,000 ) 23,567,000
Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 31,428,000 (8,425,000 ) 1,375,000 (2)(6) 24,378,000
(Earnings) loss from equity method
investment — (46,000 ) 100,000 (6) 54,000

31,428,000 (8,471,000 ) 1,475,000 24,432,000
932,000 (11,000 ) (1,786,000 ) (865,000 )

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

131

Income before income taxes from
continuing operations
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,064,000 (1,120,000 )(8) (56,000 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations (132,000 ) (11,000 ) (666,000 ) (809,000 )
Income net of tax from discontinued
operations 2,159,000 — (383,000 )(5)(6)(8) 1,776,000

Less net income attributable to
non-controlling interest 11,000 (11,000 ) — —

Net income $2,016,000 $ — $(1,049,000 ) $967,000
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing Operations $(0.01 ) $(0.06 )
Discontinued Operations $0.16 $0.13

$0.15 $0.07
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing Operations $(0.01 ) $(0.06 )
Discontinued Operations $0.16 $0.13

$0.15 $0.07
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 13,044,215 13,044,215
Diluted 13,314,605 13,314,605

F-13

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

132

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to Fiscal 2014 are shown in the
following table:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Reported

Pegasus

Deconsolidation
(1)

Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Finance income, net $19,865,000 $ — $ (261,000 )(4) $19,604,000
Personal injury claims income 7,134,000 (7,134,000 ) — —
Disability fee income 378,000, — — 378,000
Total revenues 27,377,000 (7,134,000 ) (261,000 ) 19,982,000
Forgiveness of non-recourse debt 26,101,000 — — 26,101,000
Other income (includes ($143,000) during year
ended September 30, 2014 of accumulated other
comprehensive income reclassification for
realized net (losses) /gains on available for sale
securities).

1,397,000 — — 1,397,000

54,875,000 (7,134,000 ) (261,000 ) 47,480,000
Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 24,831,000 (4,845,000 ) 544,000 (2)(6) 20,530,000
Interest expense 18,000 — — 18,000
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired
for liquidation 19,591,000 — — 19,591,000

(Earnings) loss from equity method investment (1,831,000 ) (100,000 )(6) (1,931,000 )
44,440,000 (6,676,000 ) 444,000 38,208,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

133

Income before income taxes from continuing
operations 10,435,000 (458,000 ) (705,000 ) 9,272,000

Income tax provision 4,393,000 — (254,000 )(8) 4,139,000
Income (loss) from continuing operations 6,042,000 (458,000 ) (451,000 ) 5,133,000
Income net of income taxes from discontinuing
operations 317,000 — 54,000 (8) 371,000

Less net income attributable to non-controlling
interest 458,000 (458,000 ) — —

Net income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $5,901,000 $ — $ (397,000 ) $5,504,000
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing Operations $0.43 $0.39
Discontinued Operations $0.02 $0.03

$0.45 $0.42
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing Operations $0.43 $0.39
Discontinued Operations $0.02 $0.03

$0.45 $0.42
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,981,076 12,981,076
Diluted 13,205,933 13,205,933

F-14

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

134

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

For the year
ended
September 30,
2016

As
Reported

Pegasus

Deconsolidation
Adjustments As

Restated

Net Income $7,860,000 $ — $(287,000 ) $7,573,000

Net unrealized securities gain/(loss), net of tax expense of
$528,000 during the year ended September 30, 2016 868,000 — (1,000 ) 867,000

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold, net of tax
benefit of $25,000 during the year ended September 30,
2016

(39,000 ) — 1,000 (38,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax benefit (expense) of
$31,000 942,000 — (988,000 ) (46,000 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) 1,771,000 — (988,000 ) 783,000

Total comprehensive income $9,631,000 — $(1,275,000 ) $8,356,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

135

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

For the year
ended
September 30,
2015

As
Reported

Pegasus

Deconsolidation
Adjustments As

Restated

Net Income $2,016,000 $ — $(1,049,000 ) $967,000

Net unrealized securities gain/(loss), net of tax expense of
$528,000 during the year ended September 30, 2016 (260,000 ) — 6,000 (254,000)

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold, net of tax
benefit of $25,000 during the year ended September 30,
2016

(87,000 ) — (6,000 ) (93,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax benefit (expense) of
($148,000) (1,480,000) — 1,702,000 222,000

Other comprehensive income (loss) (1,827,000) — 1,702,000 (125,000)

Total comprehensive income $189,000 — $653,000 $842,000

F-15

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

136

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

For the year
ended
September 30,
2014

As
Reported

Pegasus
DeconsolidationAdjustments

As
Restated

Net Income $5,901,000 $ — $ (397,000 ) $5,504,000

Net unrealized securities gain/(loss), net of tax expense of
$528,000 during the year ended September 30, 2016 900,000 — 2,000 902,000

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold, net of tax
benefit of $25,000 during the year ended September 30,
2016

(84,000 ) — (2,000 ) (86,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax benefit (expense) of
($2,000) — — 3,000 3,000

Other comprehensive income (loss) 816,000 — 3,000 819,000

Total comprehensive income $6,717,000 — $ (394,000 ) $6,323,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

137

F-16

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

138

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow

Year Ended September 30, 2016
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Income from continuing operations $7,535,000 $(2,868,000 ) $4,667,000
Income from discontinued operations 2,937,000 (31,000 ) 2,906,000
Net income 10,472,000 (2,899,000 ) 7,573,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 497,000 (120,000 ) 377,000
Deferred income taxes (3,251,000 ) 1,279,000 (1,972,000 )
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 164,000 — 164,000
Stock based compensation 686,000 — 686,000
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 63,000 — 63,000
Unrealized gain on other investments (359,000 ) — (359,000 )
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on other investments 8,000 — 8,000
Reserve for loss on investment 1,000,000 — 1,000,000
Operating Lease Adjustment 21,000 — 21,000
(Earnings) loss from equity method investment — (10,551,000) (10,551,000)
Changes in:
Prepaid and income taxes receivable 5,864,000 534,000 6,398,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 417,000 (120,000 ) 297,000
Other assets (597,000 ) (985,000 ) (1,582,000 )
Income taxes payable 493,000 (493,000 ) —
Other liabilities 2,475,000 (909,000 ) 1,566,000
Changes in net assets and liabilities related to discontinued operations (13,515,000) 508,000 (13,007,000)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 4,438,000 (13,756,000) (9,318,000 )

Cash flows from investing activities:

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

139

Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (8,162,000 ) — (8,162,000 )
Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 9,286,000 342,000 9,628,000
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (12,020,000) 1,000 (12,019,000)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 16,302,000 — 16,302,000
Increase in equity method investment — 2,720,000 2,720,000
Purchase of non-controlling interest (800,000 ) — (800,000 )
Investments in personal injury claims — advances (36,890,000) 36,890,000 —
Investments in personal injury claims — receipts 25,269,000 (25,269,000) —
Capital expenditures (175,000 ) 7,000 (168,000 )
Cash flows from investing activities related to discontinued operations: (8,002,000 ) — (8,002,000 )

Net cash used in investing activities (15,192,000) 14,691,000 (501,000 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,204,000 — 1,204,000
Purchase of treasury stock (11,174,000) — (11,174,000)
Change in restricted cash — — —
Distributions to non-controlling interest (1,489,000 ) 1,489,000 —
Repayments of non-recourse debt — Bank of Montreal, net — — —
Cash flows from financing activities related to discontinued operations: 15,824,000 — 15,824,000

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities 4,365,000 1,489,000 5,854,000
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
including cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash classified within
assets related to discontinued operations

(6,389,000 ) 2,424,000 (3,965,000 )

Less: net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
classified within assets related to discontinued operations 300,000 - 300,000

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,089,000 ) 2,424,000 (3,665,000 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 22,918,000 (2,971,000 ) 19,947,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $16,829,000 $(547,000 ) $16,282,000

F-17

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

140

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow

Year Ended September 30, 2015
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Loss from continuing operations $(132,000 ) $(677,000 ) $(809,000 )
Income from discontinued operations 2,159,000 (383,000 ) 1,776,000
Net income 2,027,000 (1,060,000 ) 967,000

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 319,000 — 319,000
Deferred income taxes (5,343,000 ) (547,000 ) (5,890,000 )
Stock based compensation 1,434,000 (41,000 ) 1,393,000
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 155,000 — 155,000
Unrealized gain on other investments (68,000 ) — (68,000 )
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on other investments 829,000 — 829,000
(Earnings) loss from equity method investment — 54,000 54,000
Changes in:
Prepaid and income taxes receivable (6,314,000 ) (637,000 ) (6,951,000 )
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys (396,000 ) 528,000 132,000
Other assets (2,551,000 ) (263,000 ) (2,814,000 )
Other liabilities (489,000 ) 1,391,000 902,000
Changes in net assets and liabilities related to discontinued operations (11,676,000) 655,000 (11,021,000)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (22,073,000) 80,000 (21,993,000)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (2,110,000 ) — (2,110,000 )
Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 15,944,000 (342,000 ) 15,602,000

2,000 — 2,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

141

Principal collected on consumer receivable accounts represented by
account sales
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (17,843,000) — (17,843,000)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 24,178,000 — 24,178,000
Increase in equity method investment — (6,471,000 ) (6,471,000 )
Purchase of other investments (5,000,000 ) — (5,000,000 )
Investments in personal injury claims — advances (25,077,000) 25,077,000 —
Investments in personal injury claims — receipts 20,761,000 (20,761,000) —
Capital expenditures (90,000 ) 89,000 (1,000 )
Cash flows from investing activities related to discontinued operations: (11,080,000) — (11,080,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (315,000 ) (2,408,000 ) (2,723,000 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 476,000 1,000 477,000
Purchase of treasury stock (1,751,000 ) — (1,751,000 )
Change in restricted cash — — —
Distributions to non-controlling interest (996,000 ) 996,000 —
Repayments of non-recourse debt — Bank of Montreal, net — — —
Cash flows from financing activities related to discontinued operations: 19,316,000 — 19,316,000

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities 17,045,000 997,000 18,042,000
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash including
cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash classified within assets
related to discontinued operations

(5,343,000 ) (1,331,000 ) (6,674,000 )

Less: net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
classified within assets related to discontinued operations 474,000 - 474,000

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,869,000 ) (1,331,000 ) (6,200,000 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 27,787,000 (1,640,000 ) 26,147,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $22,918,000 $(2,971,000 ) $19,947,000

F-18

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

142

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A — Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow

Year Ended September 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Loss from continuing operations $6,042,000 $(909,000 ) $5,133,000
Income from discontinued operations 317,000 54,000 371,000
Net income 6,359,000 (855,000 ) 5,504,000

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 363,000 — 363,000
Deferred income taxes 446,000 (90,000 ) 356,000
Impairment of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 19,591,000 1,000 19,592,000
Stock based compensation 1,744,000 78,000 1,822,000
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 143,000 — 143,000
Forgiveness of non-recourse debt (26,101,000) — (26,101,000)
(Earnings) loss from equity method investment — (1,931,000 ) (1,931,000 )
Changes in:
Prepaid and income taxes receivable 1,066,000 (214,000 ) 852,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 143,000 (453,000 ) (310,000 )
Other assets (1,592,000 ) 1,918,000 326,000
Other liabilities 745,000 (1,100,000 ) (355,000 )
Changes in net assets and liabilities related to discontinued operations (6,547,000 ) (1,285,000 ) (7,832,000 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (3,640,000 ) (3,931,000 ) (7,571,000 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (5,078,000 ) — (5,078,000 )
Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 20,271,000 805,000 21,076,000

26,000 87,000 113,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

143

Principal collected on consumer receivable accounts represented by
account sales
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (20,111,000) — (20,111,000)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 12,560,000 — 12,560,000
Increase in equity method investment — 4,737,000 4,737,000
Cash paid for acquisition (net of cash acquired) (5,588,000 ) — (5,588,000 )
Investments in personal injury claims — advances (22,218,000) 22,218,000 —
Investments in personal injury claims — receipts 25,624,000 (25,624,000) —
Cash flows from investing activities related to discontinued operations: (6,534,000 ) — (6,534,000 )

Net cash used in investing activities (1,048,000 ) 2,223,000 1,175,000

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 40,000 — 40,000
Change in restricted cash 968,000 — 968,000
Distributions to non-controlling interest (1,057,000 ) 1,057,000 —
Repayments of non-recourse debt — Bank of Montreal, net (9,659,000 ) — (9,659,000 )
Cash flows from financing activities related to discontinued operations: 6,432,000 — 6,432,000

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (3,276,000 ) 1,057,000 (2,219,000 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents including cash, cash
equivalents classified within assets related to discontinued operations (7,964,000 ) (651,000 ) (8,615,000 )

Less: net increase in cash and cash equivalents classified within assets
related to discontinued operations 572,000 - 572,000

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,392,000 ) (651,000 ) (8,043,000 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 35,179,000 (989,000 ) 34,190,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $27,787,000 $(1,640,000 ) $26,147,000

F-19

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

144

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE B — THE COMPANY AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (restated) (continued)

[1] The Company:

Asta Funding, Inc., together with its wholly owned significant operating subsidiaries Palisades Collection, LLC,
Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC (“Palisades XVI”), Palisades Acquisition XIX, LLC (“Palisades XIX”), Palisades
Acquisition XXIII, LLC (“Palisades XXIII”), VATIV Recovery Solutions LLC (“VATIV”), ASFI Pegasus Holdings, LLC

[…]

In June 2015, CBC entered into an asset purchase agreement with Fortress Funding, LLC (“Fortress”) to acquire an
interest in certain tangible and intangible assets of Fortress, which included customer lists, equipment and other
intellectual property. In consideration for these assets CBC agreed to pay Fortress $0.5 million, as well as up to an
additional $1.2 million based on conversion of customers from the acquired lists obtained in the transaction. Fortress
is owned by Michelle Silverman, the wife of Ryan Silverman, who is an officer of CBC., a subsidiary of the
Company.

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company paid Fortress $330,000 and $624,000, respectively.
As of September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company had a liability due to Fortress of $0.8 million and $1.1 million,
respectively.

F-47

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

203

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2015
As
Reported(1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $21,419,000 $(2,302,000 )(2) $19,117,000
Available for sale investments (at fair value) 55,045,000 — 55,045,000
Consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (at net
realizable value) 17,843,000 966,000 (5) 18,809,000

Investment in personal injury claims, net 34,632,000 (34,632,000)(2) —
Other investments, net 4,183,000 — 4,183,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 929,000 66,000 (5) 995,000
Prepaid and income taxes receivable 5,838,000 455,000 (9) 6,293,000
Furniture and equipment, net 336,000 (1,000 )(2) 335,000
Equity method investment — 36,418,000 (2) 36,418,000
Deferred income taxes 12,955,000 228,000 (9) 13,183,000
Goodwill 1,410,000 — 1,410,000
Other assets 7,462,000 (98,000 )(5) 7,364,000
Assets related to discontinued operations 73,923,000 705,000 (4)(6) 74,628,000
Total assets $235,975,000 $1,805,000 $237,780,000
LIABILITIES
Other liabilities $2,715,000 $(847,000 )(7) $1,868,000
Liabilities related to discontinued operations 57,182,000 1,034,000 (4)(6) 58,216,000
Total liabilities 59,897,000 187,000 60,084,000
Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized 5,000,000
shares; issued and outstanding — none — — —

132,000 — 132,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

204

Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized 30,000,000
shares; issued 13,189,977 at December 31, 2015; and
outstanding 12,154,177 at December 31, 2015
Additional paid-in capital 65,420,000 3,000 (7) 65,423,000
Retained earnings 122,417,000 (1,689,000 )(3)(5)(6)(7)(9) 120,728,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,127,000 ) 1,471,000 (3) 344,000
Treasury stock (at cost) 1,035,800 shares at December
31, 2015 (8,931,000 ) — (8,931,000 )

Non-controlling interest (1,833,000 ) 1,833,000 (2) —
Total stockholders’ equity 176,078,000 1,618,000 177,696,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $235,975,000 $1,805,000 $237,780,000

F-48

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

205

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

*Due to rounding the sum of quarterly totals for earnings per share may not add to the yearly total.

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015:
Revenues:
Finance income, net $5,142,000 $ (36,000 )(5) $5,106,000
Personal injury claims income 3,085,000 (3,085,000 )(2) —
Disability fee income 659,000 — 659,000
Total revenues 8,886,000 (3,121,000 ) 5,765,000

Forgiveness of non-recourse debt — — —
Other income 515,000 (123,000 )(7) 392,000

9,401,000 (3,244,000 ) 6,157,000

Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 6,943,000 (1,214,000 )(2)(3)(6)(7)(8) 5,729,000
Interest expense 2,000 (2,000 )(7) —
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for
liquidation —

(Earnings) loss from Equity Method Investment — (1,494,000 )(2) (1,494,000 )
6,945,000 (2,710,000 ) 4,235,000

Income before tax from continuing operations 2,456,000 (534,000 ) 1,922,000
Income tax expense (benefit) 715,000 (84,000 )(9) 631,000
Income (loss) from continuing operations 1,741,000 (450,000 ) 1,291,000
Income net of tax from discontinued operations 438,000 (166,000 ) 272,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

206

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 373,000 (373,000 )(2) —

Net income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $1,806,000 $ (243,000 ) $1,563,000

Basic Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $0.11 $0.11
Discontinued operations 0.04 0.02

$0.15 $0.13

Diluted Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $0.11 $0.10
Discontinued operations 0.04 0.02

$0.15 $0.12
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,155,421 12,155,421
Diluted 12,431,886 12,431,886

F-49

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

207

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

Three Months
ended
December 31,
2015

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As

Restated
Net Income $ 1,806,000 $ (243,000 ) $1,563,000

Net unrealized securities gain/(loss), net of tax expense of $220,000
during the 3 month period ended December 31, 2015. 336,000 (6,000 ) 330,000

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold, net of tax benefit of
$11,000 during the 3 month period ended December 31, 2015. (20,000 ) — (20,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax expense of $9,000 242,000 (228,000 ) 14,000

Other comprehensive income (loss) 558,000 (234,000 ) 324,000

Total comprehensive income $ 2,364,000 $ (477,000 ) $1,887,000

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

As of December 31, 2015
Common Stock Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive

Treasury
Stock

Non-
Controlling
Interests

Total
Stockholders’
Equity

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

208

Income
(Loss)

Issued
Shares Amount

Balance,
September 30,
2015

13,061,673 $131,000 $65,049,000 $119,165,000 $20,000 $(1,751,000) $793,000 $183,407,000

Restricted
common stock 5,000 — — — — — — —

Stock based
compensation
expense

— — 278,000 — — — 278,000

Net income, — — — 1,563,000 — — 1,563,000
Unrealized gain
on marketable
securities

— — — — 330,000 — — 330,000

Amount
reclassified
from other
comprehensive
(loss) income

— — — — (20,000 ) — — (20,000 )

Purchase of
treasury stock — — (7,180,000) — (7,180,000 )

Foreign
currency
translation, net

— — — — 14,000 — — 14,000

Purchase of
subsidiary
shares from
non-controlling
interest

— — (903,000 ) — — — (793,000) (1,696,000 )

Issuance of
restricted stock
to purchase
subsidiary
shares from
non-controlling
interest

123,304 1,000 999,000 — — — — 1,000,000

Balance,
December 31,
2015, (as
restated)

13,189,977 $132,000 $65,423,000 $120,728,000 $344,000 $(8,931,000) $— $177,696,000

F-50

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

209

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow

Three Months ended December 31, 2015
As
Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Loss from continuing operations $1,368,000 $ (77,000 ) $1,291,000
Income from discontinued operations 438,000 (166,000 ) 272,000
Net income 1,806,000 (243,000 ) 1,563,000

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 120,000 (30,000 ) 90,000
Deferred income taxes (876,000 ) 971,000 95,000
Stock based compensation 283,000 (5,000 ) 278,000
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 31,000 — 31,000
Unrealized gain on other investments (62,000 ) — (62,000 )
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on other investments 118,000 — 118,000
Pegasus non-controlling interest 373,000 (373,000 ) —
(Earnings) loss from equity method investment — (1,494,000 ) (1,494,000 )
Changes in:
Prepaid and income taxes receivable 906,000 (87,000 ) 819,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 493,000 (141,000 ) 352,000
Other assets (423,000 ) (1,937,000 ) (2,360,000 )
Other liabilities (219,000 ) (274,000 ) (493,000 )
Changes in net assets and liabilities related to discontinued operations (2,049,000 ) 1,570,000 (479,000 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 501,000 (2,043,000 ) (1,542,000 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (4,419,000 ) (1,632,000 ) (6,051,000 )

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

210

Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 2,184,000 115,000 2,299,000
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (7,136,000 ) — (7,136,000 )
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 12,303,000 — 12,303,000
Increase in equity method investment — 5,827,000 5,827,000
Purchase of non-controlling interest (800,000 ) — (800,000 )
Investments in personal injury claims — advances (7,013,000 ) 7,013,000 —
Investments in personal injury claims — receipts 9,049,000 (9,049,000 ) —
Cash flows from investing activities related to discontinued operations: (2,544,000 ) — (2,544,000 )

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,624,000 2,274,000 3,898,000

Cash flows from financing activities:
Purchase of treasury stock (7,180,000 ) — (7,180,000 )
Distributions to non-controlling interest (438,000 ) 438,000 —
Cash flows from financing activities related to discontinued operations: 4,306,000 — 4,306,000

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (3,312,000 ) 438,000 (2,874,000 )
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
including cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash classified within
assets related to discontinued operations

(1,187,000 ) 669,000 (518,000 )

Less: net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash classified
within assets related to discontinued operations (312,000 ) - (312,000 )

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,499,000 ) 669,000 (830,000 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 22,918,000 (2,971,000 ) 19,947,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $21,419,000 $ (2,302,000 ) $19,117,000

F-51

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

211

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2016
As
Reported(1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $18,656,000 $(1,123,000 )(2) $17,533,000
Available for sale investments (at fair value) 55,589,000 — 55,589,000
Consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (at
net realizable value) 16,784,000 (344,000 )(5) 16,440,000

Investment in personal injury claims, net 35,144,000 (35,144,000)(2) —
Other investments, net 3,417,000 — 3,417,000
Due from third party collection agencies and
attorneys 1,050,000 28,000 (5) 1,078,000

Prepaid and income taxes receivable 6,575,000 424,000 (9) 6,999,000
Furniture and equipment, net 306,000 — 306,000
Equity method investment — 37,613,000 (2) 37,613,000
Deferred income taxes 13,187,000 (458,000 )(9) 12,729,000
Goodwill 1,410,000 — 1,410,000
Other assets 7,337,000 (99,000 )(7) 7,238,000
Assets related to discontinued operations 79,325,000 762,000 (6)(7)(8) 80,087,000
Total assets $238,780,000 $1,659,000 $240,439,000
LIABILITIES
Other liabilities 4,818,000 (897,000 )(7) 3,921,000
Liabilities related to discontinued operations 60,553,000 917,000 (4)(6) 61,470,000
Total liabilities 65,371,000 20,000 65,391,000
Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized
5,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding — none — — —

Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized
30,000,000 shares; issued 13,197,476 at March 31,
2016; and outstanding 12,011,476 at March 31, 2016

132,000 — 132,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

212

Additional paid-in capital 65,612,000 8,000 (7) 65,620,000
Retained earnings 120,586,000 (1,688,000 )(3) 118,898,000
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (706,000 ) 1,218,000 (3)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9) 512,000
Treasury stock (at cost) 1,186,000 shares at March
31, 2016 (10,114,000 ) — (10,114,000 )

Non-controlling interest (2,101,000 ) 2,101,000 (2) —
Total stockholders’ equity 173,409,000 1,639,000 175,048,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $238,780,000 $1,659,000 $240,439,000

F-52

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

213

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated

Three Months ended March 31, 2016:
Revenues:
Finance income, net $4,914,000 $ (35,000 )(5) $4,879,000
Personal injury claims income 1,846,000 (1,846,000 )(2) —
Disability fee income 872,000 — 872,000
Total revenues 7,632,000 (1,881,000 ) 5,751,000

Forgiveness of non-recourse debt — — —
Other income 378,000 230,000 (7) 608,000

8,010,000 (1,651,000 ) 6,359,000

Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 11,842,000 (1,620,000 )(2)(3)(6)(7) 10,222,000
Interest expense (2,000 ) 2,000 (7) —
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for
liquidation 124,000 — 124,000

(Earnings) loss from Equity Method Investment — (333,000 )(2) (333,000 )
11,964,000 (1,951,000 ) 10,013,000

Income before tax from continuing operations (3,954,000 ) 300,000 (3,654,000 )
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,753,000 ) 484,000 (9) (1,269,000 )
Loss from continuing operations (2,201,000 ) (184,000 ) (2,385,000 )
Income net of tax from discontinued operations 453,000 102,000 555,000

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 83,000 (83,000 )(2) —

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

214

Net (loss) income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $ (1,831,000 ) $ 1,000 $(1,830,000 )

Basic Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.19 ) $(0.20 )
Discontinued operations 0.04 0.05

(0.15 ) (0.15 )
Diluted Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations (0.19 ) (0.20 )
Discontinued operations $0.04 $0.05

(0.15 ) (0.15 )

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,076,120 12,076,120
Diluted 12,076,120 12,076,120

F-53

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

215

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUMMARIZED QUARTERLY DATA (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated

Six Months ended March 31, 2016:
Revenues:
Finance income, net $10,056,000 $ (71,000 )(5) $9,985,000
Personal injury claims income 4,931,000 (4,931,000 )(2) —
Disability fee income 1,531,000 — 1,531,000
Total revenues 16,518,000 (5,002,000 ) 11,516,000

Forgiveness of non-recourse debt — — —
Other income 893,000 107,000 (7) 1,000,000

17,411,000 (4,895,000 ) 12,516,000

Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 18,785,000 (2,834,000 )(2)(3)(6)(7) 15,951,000
Interest expense — — —
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for
liquidation 124,000 — 124,000

(Earnings) loss from Equity Method Investment — (1,827,000 )(2) (1,827,000 )
18,909,000 (4,661,000 ) 14,248,000

Income before tax from continuing operations (1,498,000 ) (234,000 ) (1,732,000 )
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,038,000 ) 400,000 (9) (638,000 )
Loss from continuing operations (460,000 ) (634,000 ) (1,094,000 )
Income net of tax from discontinued operations 891,000 64,000 827,000

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 456,000 (456,000 )(2) —

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

216

Net (loss) income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $ (25,000 ) $ (242,000 ) $(267,000 )

Basic Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.07 ) $(0.09 )
Discontinued operations 0.07 0.07

(0.00 ) (0.02 )
Diluted Earnings per common share:
Continuing operations (0.07 ) (0.09 )
Discontinued operations $0.07 $0.07

(0.00 ) (0.02 )

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,115,987 12,115,987
Diluted 12,115,987 12,115,987

F-54

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

217

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE S — SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited and Restated) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Three Months ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As

Restated
Net Income $ (1,831,000 ) $ 1,000 $(1,830,000)

Net unrealized securities gain, net of tax expense of $104,000 during the
year ended March 31, 2016 167,000 (11,000 ) 156,000

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold — — —
Foreign currency translation, net of tax benefit (expense) of $8,000 254,000 (242,000 ) 12,000

Other comprehensive income (loss) 421,000 (253,000 ) 168,000

Total comprehensive income $ (1,410,000 ) $ (252,000 ) $(1,662,000)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Six Months ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported(1) Adjustments As

Restated
Net Income $ (25,000 ) $ (242,000 ) $(267,000)

Net unrealized securities gain, net of tax benefit (expense) of ($283,000)
during the six month ended March 31, 2016 503,000 (17,000 ) 486,000

Reclassification adjustments for securities sold (20,000 ) — (20,000 )
Foreign currency translation, net of tax benefit (expense) of ($17,000) 496,000 (470,000 ) 26,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K/A

218

Other comprehensive income (loss) 979,000 (487,000 ) 492,000
